

DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
901 9th Avenue, Greeley, CO 80631
P.O. Box 2038, Greeley, CO 80632
Phone Number: (970) 475-2400

PLAINTIFFS:

MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY, a Colorado Certified B Corporation; INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation; ROCKIN S RANCH LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; JOHN CUMMINGS, an Individual; DAVID KISKER, an Individual; GARY OPLINGER, an Individual; WOLFGANG DIRKS, an Individual; and JAMES PIRAINO, an Individual

v.

DEFENDANTS:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO (including all of the individual Commissioners in their official capacities: Chair Barbara Kirkmeyer, Pro-Tem Michael Freeman, Sean Conway, Steve Moreno, and Julie Cozad); MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC., a North Carolina corporation; GERRARD INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; WELD LV, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and WELD LV II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Attorneys for Defendant Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.
Wayne F. Forman, Colo. Atty. Reg. No. 14082
Mark J. Mathews, Colo. Atty. Reg. No. 23749
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202-4432
Telephone: 303.223.1100
E-mail: wforman@bhfs.com; mmathews@bhfs.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2015CV30776
Division 4

**DEFENDANT MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.'S
SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE AMENDED RESOLUTION CONFIRMS THAT THERE IS COMPETENT RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTING APPROVAL	1
A. Diligence in attempting to conserve prime farmland	1
B. A Zoning District intent	3
C. Compatibility with existing land uses	5
D. Compatibility with future development	7
E. Noise	8
F. Public health, safety and welfare	9
G. Neighboring farms	11
II. THE AMENDED RESOLUTION RECOGNIZES THE LAWFUL NATURE OF THE PROPOSED USE	12
A. Operation of the asphalt plant	12
B. “Mineral resource development facility.”	13
III. APPLICABLE LEGAL CRITERIA	14
IV. COMMISSIONER COZAD	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Geer v. Stathopoulos</i> , 309 P.2d 606 (Colo. 1957).....	7
<i>Goldy v. Henry</i> , 433 P.2d 994, 997 (Colo. 1968).....	11
<i>Londer v. Friednash</i> , 560 P.2d 102 (Colo. App. 1976).....	7
<i>Quaker Court Ltd. Liability Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 109 P.3d 1027 (Colo. App. 2004).....	3
<i>Scott v. Englewood</i> , 672 P.2d 22 (Colo.App.1983).....	14
<i>Sundance Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 534 P.2d 1212 (Colo. 1975).....	1
Statutes	
C.R.S. §25-12-103	8
Other Authorities	
C.R.C.P. 106	3
W.C.C. §14-9-40.....	8
W.C.C. §22-2-20.....	12
W.C.C. §22-2-20.G.A. Goal 7	4, 12
W.C.C. §22-2-20.G.A. Goal 7.A. Policy 7.1	4
W.C.C. §22-2-20.G.A. Goal 7.A. Policy 7.2	4
W.C.C. §22-2-20G.....	4
W.C.C. §23-1-50.J	13

W.C.C. §23-2-230..... 14

W.C.C. §23-2-230B.6 2

W.C.C. §23-3-10..... 3

W.C.C. §23-3-40..... 12, 13

W.C.C. §23-3-40.A..... 13, 14

W.C.C. §23-3-40.A.4 3, 5, 13

Weld County’s “Right to Farm” 11
